
639902-2021 Page 1/4

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 639902-2021 - Competition
France-Bordeaux: Builders' joinery
OJ S 243/2021 15/12/2021
Contract notice
Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: sca/pfaf so
Postal address: caserne Nansouty - 223, rue de Bègles - cS 21152
Town: Bordeaux Cedex
NUTS code: FRI12 Gironde
Postal code: 33068
Country: France
E-mail: Pfc-sud-ouest-bap-sm1.contact.fct@intradef.gouv.fr
Fax: +33 557852510

:Internet address(es)
Main address: http://www.achats.defense.gouv.fr

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: http://www.achats.defense.gouv.fr
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://www.marches-
publics.gouv.fr/?page=entreprise.
EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&refConsultation=842972&orgAcronyme=g7h

Type of the contracting authority
Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local subdivisions

Main activity
Defence

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
acquisition et livraison d'articles de menuiserie et de blindage au profit d'entités du ministère 
des armées
Reference number: DAF-2021-001142-MM

Main CPV code
44220000 Builders' joinery

Type of contract
Supplies

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/639902-2021
mailto:Pfc-sud-ouest-bap-sm1.contact.fct@intradef.gouv.fr?subject=TED
http://www.achats.defense.gouv.fr
http://www.achats.defense.gouv.fr
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=entreprise.EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&refConsultation=842972&orgAcronyme=g7h
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=entreprise.EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&refConsultation=842972&orgAcronyme=g7h
https://www.marches-publics.gouv.fr/?page=entreprise.EntrepriseAdvancedSearch&AllCons&refConsultation=842972&orgAcronyme=g7h


639902-2021 Page 2/4

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4. Short description
acquisition et livraison d'articles de menuiserie et de blindage au profit d'entités du ministère 
des armées

Estimated total value
Value excluding VAT: 400 000,00 EUR

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
44220000 Builders' joinery

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRI15 Pyrénées-Atlantiques
Main site or place of performance: pau et Bayonne

Description of the procurement
acquisition et livraison d'articles de menuiserie et de blindage au profit d'entités du ministère 
des armées

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value
Value excluding VAT: 100 000,00 EUR

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
le marché public est conclu pour une durée de 12 mois à compter de sa date de notification, 
période qui pourra annuellement être reconduite 3 fois dans la limite de 48 mois consécutifs. 
La reconduction est tacite et le titulaire ne peut s'y opposer (art. R2112-4 du code)

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information
concernant le groupement, aucune forme juridique n'est imposée (art. R2142-22 du code), en 
revanche en cas de groupement conjoint, le mandataire doit être solidaire

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation



639902-2021 Page 3/4

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.1.

IV.2.7.

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.1.3.

III.1.2.

III.1.1. Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: 
dc1 et Dc2

Economic and financial standing
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Technical and professional ability
Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with a single operator

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 24/01/2022 12:00Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
French

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 25/01/2022 09:00Local time: 
Place: 
caserne Xaintrailles - pfc-So/Bap - 33000 BORDEAUX
Information about authorised persons and opening procedure: la date du 25 janvier 2022 est 
purement indicative

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Additional information

Procedures for review



639902-2021 Page 4/4

VI.5.

VI.4.4.

VI.4.1. Review body
Official name: tribunal administratif
Postal address: villa Noulibos - 50 cours Lyautey
Town: Pau Cedex
Postal code: 64010
Country: France
E-mail: Greffe.ta-pau@juradm.fr
Telephone: +33 559849440
Fax: +33 559024993
Internet address: http://pau.tribunal-administratif.fr

Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained
Official name: tribunal administratif
Postal address: villa Noulibos - 50 cours Lyautey
Town: Pau Cedex
Postal code: 64010
Country: France
E-mail: Greffe.ta-pau@juradm.fr
Telephone: +33 559849440
Fax: +33 559024993

Date of dispatch of this notice
10/12/2021

mailto:Greffe.ta-pau@juradm.fr?subject=TED
http://pau.tribunal-administratif.fr
mailto:Greffe.ta-pau@juradm.fr?subject=TED

